

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS .6448, 6449, 6451, 6452, 6453 AND 6454 OF 2014

M/S SUPREME ELECTRICAL ENG. (P) LTD. ETC.ETC.	...	APPELLANT
VS.		
STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ETC.ETC.	...	RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6448 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are nine respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are represented through Mr. R.Sathish, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 and 9 have been served at SLP Stage through Regd. A/D Card, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far. Name of Respondent No.8 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 30th September, 2013.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6449 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are represented through Mr. R.Sathish, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 have been served at SLP Stage through Regd. A/D Card, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6451 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are represented through Mr. R.Sathish, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed

memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Respondent Nos. 5 has been served at SLP Stage through Regd. A/D Card, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far. Name of Respondent No.4 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 30th September, 2013.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6452 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are represented through Mr. R.Sathish, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Respondent Nos. 5 has been served at SLP Stage through Regd. A/D Card, but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far. Name of Respondent No.4 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 25th April, 2012.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6453 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as all the three respondents are represented through Mr. M.T.George, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6454 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are represented through Mr. M.T.George, the then Standing Counsel of Kerala. Mr. G.Prakash, who is now Standing Counsel of Kerala has not filed memo of appearance on behalf of the said respondents. Name of Respondent Nos.4 to 6 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 8th August, 2013.

Counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case despite this Registry's Notice. Time to file Statement of Case has already expired as per amended Rules.

Appeal is ready for hearing.

Since all the matters above-mentioned are arising out of Writ Petitions, these are incapable of valuation.

The Office Report is listed before Ld. Registrar for pre final hearing.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. K.V.Mohan, Advocate
2. Mr. R.Sathish Advocate
3. Mr. C.K.Sasi, Advocate
4. Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate
5. Mr. K.R.Sasiprabhu, Advocaes
6. Mr. M.T.George, Advocate
7. Mr. G.Prakash, Advocate**

(**You are requested to file memo of appearance in place of Mr. R.Sathish and Mr. M.T.George, as per the details given hereinabove.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR